## INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION WEEK PHOTO & VIDEO CONTEST DESCRIPTION & RULES

Official Contest Description and Rules:

Entrants must be an enrolled student at the University of Idaho in Fall 2020

- 1. There are three categories:
  - **Vandal Pride** This photo or video should capture your Vandal pride (clothing, signs, props or poses)
  - **Global Classroom** Where in the world are you learning this fall? This photo or video should highlight wherever you are learning this semester whether it is locally or abroad, inside or outside the classroom
  - Landscapes- Photos of places with personal or cultural significance to you
- 2. An entrant may submit one photo/video per category.
- One submission will be selected from each category by the International Programs Office staff and will then compete in the Vandals' Choice challenge in which the community will select the grand prize winner by voting through Facebook and Instagram.
- 4. Minimum photo size: 2048 x 1536 pixels (no maximum size)
- 5. Maximum video size: 1080 x 864 pixels
- 6. Photos must be unedited (No Photoshop!)
- 7. Each contestant must fully complete the photo contest application to be eligible. Each photo entry must be accompanied by a caption explaining the photo (location, relevance) and how it relates to the category. Submit videos and/or photo entries here: <u>Photo & Video Contest Submissions</u>
- 8. All photos become property of University of Idaho International Programs after submission, and in conjunction with the entrant's name, may be used for marketing purposes at the University of Idaho.
- All photos will be posted on the University of Idaho Education Abroad Office's <u>Facebook</u> and <u>Instagram</u> pages and the UI International Programs <u>Facebook</u> and <u>Instagram</u> pages
- 10. **The Photo/Video Contest Deadline is Sunday, November 1st @ 11:59 p.m**. The deadline for the Vandal community to vote on the Vandals' Choice category will be announced after submissions are reviewed.
- 11. The University of Idaho International Programs Office reserves the right to reject photos for any reason, including but not limited to: violation of the University of

Idaho's <u>Student Code of Conduct</u>, vulgarity, obscenity, or the use of alcohol or illicit drugs in submitted photos.

- 12. The contest winners will be selected by the University of Idaho International Programs Office and the "Vandals' Choice" by popular vote.
- 13. The UI International Programs Office will announce the winners following the closure of submissions and will then announce the grand prize winner after the popular vote of Vandals' Choice during International Education Week (November 16-20, 2020).

## VANDAL CHOICE AWARDS

- Winner of the Vandals' Choice Video Contest will receive a GoPro!
- Winner of the Vandals' Choice Photo Contest will receive a Vandal Store gift card!

## **EVALUATION CRITERIA**

Photos and descriptions will be judged according to the following criteria:

- Quality of Photo (including but not limited to focus, lighting, clarity)
- Significance to U of I experience
- Appropriateness to category

## **QUESTIONS?**

Contact IPO Social Media & Events Assistant, Ducati Schiff at dschiff@uidaho.edu